

No. 18-_____

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al., Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON,
Respondent,

and

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, et al., Real Parties in Interest.

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon (No. 6:15-cv-01517-AA)

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND
EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27-3**

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK

Assistant Attorney General

JEFFREY H. WOOD

ERIC GRANT

Deputy Assistant Attorneys General

ANDREW C. MERGEN

SOMMER H. ENGELS

ROBERT J. LUNDMAN

Attorneys

Environment and Natural Resources Division

U.S. Department of Justice

Post Office Box 7415

Washington, D.C. 20044

(202) 514-0943

eric.grant@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 CERTIFICATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 CERTIFICATE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT	10
I. If the district court declines to certify its orders for interlocutory appeal under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b), this Court should issue a writ of mandamus directing the district court to dismiss this action	10
A. The government has a right to relief from the district court’s refusal to dismiss this fundamentally misguided action	13
1. The district court clearly and indisputably erred by exercising jurisdiction over the action	13
a. Plaintiffs lack Article III standing	13
b. Federal courts may not entertain this action in any event.....	18
2. The district court clearly and indisputably erred by allowing the claims to proceed outside the binding framework of the APA.....	20
3. The district court clearly and indisputably erred by allowing the claims to proceed on the merits	23
a. Substantive due process.....	23
b. Public-trust doctrine	26

B.	The government has no other adequate means to attain relief from the district court’s refusal to terminate these fundamentally misguided and improper proceedings	27
C.	Mandamus relief is appropriate under the circumstances	31
II.	Alternatively, if the district court declines to certify its orders for interlocutory appeal under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b), this Court should issue a writ of mandamus directing the district court to do so	33
III.	In any event, this Court should immediately grant a stay of proceedings in the district court pending consideration of this petition.....	34
	CONCLUSION	38
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abelesz v. OTP Bank,
692 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012)32

Alec L. ex rel. Loorz v. McCarthy,
561 Fed. Appx. 7 (D.C. Cir.),
cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 774 (2014).....26

American Electric Power v. Connecticut,
564 U.S. 410 (2011).....16, 25

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)..... 22-23

Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Department of Interior,
563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....15

Cheney v. U.S. District Court,
542 U.S. 367 (2004)..... 10, 12-13, 19, 27-28, 31-32, 34, 37

Clapper v. Amnesty International USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....14

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 13, 19-20

Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014)35

Fernandez-Roque v. Smith,
671 F.2d 426 (11th Cir. 1982)33

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc., 527 U.S. 308 (1999)19

Guaranty Trust Co. v. York,
326 U.S. 99 (1945).....19

<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	35
<i>In re Justices of Supreme Court of Puerto Rico</i> , 695 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1982).....	28, 32
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1163 (2015).....	28, 32
<i>In re Roman Catholic Diocese of Albany, New York, Inc.</i> , 745 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2014)	31-32
<i>In re United States</i> , 884 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2018).....	5, 34
<i>In re United States</i> , 895 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>In re United States</i> , No. 18-72776 (9th Cir. Nov. 2, 2018)	9, 38
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14-17
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	22
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....	33-34
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	19
<i>National Audubon Society v. Superior Court</i> , 33 Cal. 3d 419, <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 977 (1983).....	26

<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	35
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	22
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	25
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	29
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	18
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	26
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	25
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	15
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	23
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	17
<i>Tagg Bros. & Moorhead v. United States</i> , 280 U.S. 420 (1930).....	30
<i>Unemployment Compensation Commission v. Aragon</i> , 329 U.S. 143 (1946).....	30
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (No. 14,692d) (C.C. Va. 1807).....	33
<i>United States v. Carlo Bianchi & Co.</i> , 373 U.S. 709 (1963).....	30

*Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States
ex rel. Stevens*, 529 U.S. 765 (2000)19

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....16

Washington Environmental Council v. Bellon,
732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)16, 18

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....24

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988).....21

Western Radio Services Co. v. U.S. Forest Service,
578 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009),
cert. denied, 559 U.S. 1106 (2010)21

Wilkie v. Robbins,
551 U.S. 537 (2007).....21

Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath,
339 U.S. 33 (1950).....29

Constitution, Statutes, and Court Rules

United States Constitution

art. I, § 131

art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....31

art. III, § 118

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 20-21

5 U.S.C. § 706.....21

28 U.S.C. § 129127

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 1-2, 6, 8, 10-11, 27, 33-34, 38

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 760730

All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 16512, 34

Fed. R. App. P. 212

9th Cir. General Order 6.8a.....34

Other Authority

16 Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure*
(3d ed. 2005 & Supp. 2018)

§ 393228

§ 3933.132
